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We appreciate the opportunity to respond to public comments on the above subject collection.
1. COMMENT:  The revised language in Section 6. Question 4 needs to be changed to clearly set the range or boundary of the 90 day period.  The commenter stated that the current revised language is vague and recommended the following change:
“Enter the number of individuals, whose case record was still open during the reporting period, who did not receive any services for any 90 consecutive calendar days.  (Exclude individuals whose services were temporarily interrupted due to reasons such as the receipt of medical treatment or institutionalization).”
RESPONSE:
The annual performance report is intended to collect data that is relevant for the reporting period.  However, in those cases where the 90 consecutive day count starts in one reporting period and ends in the subsequent reporting period, the data will be recorded in the subsequent reporting period.  This is consistent with the clarifying changes RSA made in response to comments received earlier in the process related to questions in Section 6 of the reporting form.   RSA does not believe adding the word “any” results in additional clarification.   No change has been made.

2. COMMENT:

In the conclusion statement, the commenter mentions the need for a definition for a 90 day floating period.  
RESPONSE

RSA believes there is no need for a definition to apply to a 90-day floating period.  The 90-day count may carry over to the next reporting period in those cases where the count starts in one reporting period but ends in the subsequent reporting report.  In that case, the individual will be reported in the subsequent report.  As mentioned in the response to question 1, this is consistent with the clarifying changes RSA made to other questions in Section 6 of the reporting form.  No change has been made.
3. COMMENT:
In the original and revised language there is a reference to “services”.  The commenter stated that services need to be clearly identified and recommended that, any services defined in Section 4 of AIVRS performance report be specified like the following:  “Any service as defined in Section 4.”

RESPONSE:
The term “services” refers to vocational rehabilitation (VR) services.  RSA acknowledges that Section 4 of the AIVRS performance report includes a partial list of VR services and the term hasn’t been defined in the report.  This is because the intent for the term “services” applies to VR services as identified in the authorized program regulations found at 34 CFR 371.21(a) and 34 CFR 371.41(a)(2).  We do not believe it is a necessity to reference Section 4 every time the term “services” is used.  However, RSA agrees that the term “services” should be clarified.

CHANGE:

RSA will add “VR” prior to the term “services” throughout the form for clarification where applicable. 
4.  COMMENT:
The commenter states that, “Managing and monitoring for this count will place additional burden on case management.  Whether managing cases manually or electronically, the grantee will be required to institute procedures to maintain an accurate count throughout the year beyond current documentation requirements.  While easily implemented electronically, compliance to this data requirement will be great for paper based systems.

RESPONSE:
The commenter is addressing the questions in section 6 of the report related to the data to be collected as an exception to the Job Training Common Measures.  RSA recognizes the challenge in managing and monitoring these counts, but disagrees that this data element will place additional burden on grantees.  In the day-to-day operations of the grant, the grantees are required to maintain files and Individualized Plans for Employment (IPEs) for every participant in the grant program.  These files include the status of the individual’s progress, notes on staff contacts, etc.  The method for maintaining these records is the preference of the grantee.  Therefore, whether they choose an electronic or paper based system, the information is required to be maintained for the grant program.  In addition, the data elements in this section are the same as those introduced in the 2008 data collection to meet the requirements of an exception to the Common Measures.  As such, it is not a new data element or adding additional burden.  No change has been made.

5. COMMENT:
The commenter stated that, “As mentioned above, those who implement procedures for this count could report higher results than those who do not institute clear management procedures.  Also, there is no mechanism defined to test the quality of the count reported.  Therefore, those who manage this result will be at a distinct disadvantage to those who do not.  This data field will be at best questionable and lack quality.”
RESPONSE:
 RSA implements the AIVRS data collection on the RSA Management and Information System database.  The database allows for limited checks and balances to reported data. These checks and balances include providing a message to users if the numbers entered in this section exceed the number served.  In addition RSA program officers use a variety of methods to monitor data quality.  We carefully review the annual report data for internal consistencies and outliers and follow up with grantees, as necessary.   RSA conducts conference calls that cover various topics, including data integrity and provides technical assistance to individual Tribes as necessary.   The inclusion of these quality assurance methods increases the accuracy of the reported data.   No change has been made.
